
AMENDMENT NO. 5 
NAP A COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 170266B 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT NO.170266B is effective as of this 1st day 
of July 2025, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and BITFOCUS, INC., with its principal place of business located in 
Las Vegas, NV 89117, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on or about April 8, 2014, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. 
170266B (formerly Agreement No. 8088, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") for CONTRACTOR to 
provide software support and licenses for COUNTY's homeless management information system (HMIS); 
and 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the agreement to add 
additional licenses and amend the terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2019, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement to incorporate 
Addendum 2 to Exhibit A-2 to add additional licenses to access the HMIS; and 

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2022, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the agreement to add 
Addendum 3 to Exhibit 3-A increase the contract maximum and expand the scope of work to include 
system administration; and 

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2024, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement to increase the 
contract maximum and expand the scope ofwork to include data integration services for the County-wide 
Big Data Integration project and additional licenses to access the HMIS; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to decrease the contract maximum and remove data 

integration services for the County-wide Big Data Integration project. 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A-2 shall include "Addendum 5 to Exhibit A-2," attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference herein, and all references in the Agreement to "Exhibit A-2" shall include "Addendum 5 to 
Exhibit A-2" on and after the effective date of this Amendment. 

2. Contract maximum shall be $248,189. 40 from the date of this Amendment through June 30, 2026 
and each automatic renewal thereof 

3. In all other respects the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally approved. 

1 

H:\ccoun\DOCSIHHS\HHS General\Contracts\Bitfocus Amendment No. l.docx 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 
l 70266B as of the first date written above. 

t\I, Chief Operating Officer 

"CONTRACTOR" 

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of 
the State of California 

By______ _ ___ _ ______ _ 
ANNE COTTRELL, Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

"COUNTY" 

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED BY THE NAPA ATTEST: Neha Hoskins 
Office of County Counsel COUNTY Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
By: S. Darbinian 

Deputy County Counsel Date: 
Processed By: 

By:_ 

--
Date: September 15, 2025 

Deputy Clerk of the Board 

2 

H:\ccoun\DOCS\HHS\HHS General\Contracts\Bitfocus Amendment No. l.docx 



Addendum 5 to Exhibit A-2 

3 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 



Products & Services 

BlHing Unit 

Products & Services Frequency Quantity price Price 

Enterprise sers 

lncfud es access to Clarity's core $5,8,"101 .00 

functionality, such as case/ctier.t / year 

Tanagen,ent. progrnm enroll-

n ents, and service prGvision. Also 
ft.nnucHy 105 

$78000 

/ year 

after 

$23."'-99.00 
allov-,s the use of canne,j reports discount 

(cs cjetermi.,ed by access role). fo r3 ~./ears 
$46.35/montl, per user. 

Manager Users $25.029.00 

!nc!udes a II the abilities of the /year 

Enterprise llcense, V·ihi!e aiso fea -

tu ring th.e ability to configu re and 
/1.r nuclly 27 

$1 ,080.00 

/year 

after 

$4,131 .00 

manage all agency operations. discount 
$77.25/month per user. for 3years 

AdrTonistmtor Users 

Includes a II the abtlittes of the 

Enterpnse ar.d Manager licenses. 
vJhile alsc gr.2nting the authority to 

customize ell aspects of the sys-

Arinuclly 2 
$1.854.00 

.! 1/ear 

$3,708.00 

/ year 
fo r 3 years 

te11 . $154.50/mo, th per user. 

User .A,dd-On: Data Andlysis .A.rnuclly 15 $120.00 $1.800.00 
(Embe(jtjed User) /year /year 

Allows for easy dcta mining el d for3years 
data analysis 

4 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 



using intuitive clrag-drop function-

ality -- rigl,t from Clarity's interface. 

Agency Licenses $0.00/ year 
Each organization witl1 distinct 

programs and services requires an 

Agency license. $10/montl, per 

Annually 11 
$120.00 

/year 

after 

$7,320.00 

discount 

agency. for3 years 

Continuum of Care (Coe) Licenses 

Enables streamlined regional data $000/ year 

sl1aring and facilitates collabora-
$2.500.00 

after 

tion using asingle Htv!IS to serve 

multiple CoCs. Requires 

Annually 
/ year 

$2.500.00 

discount 

Community Edition: waived for sin- for 3 years 

gle-CoC instances. 

Platforrn License:Clarity Human 

Services Community Edition 

Tr1e full version of Clarity Human $6,365.40 

Services. Features unlimited / year 

program/project support agency 

management. customizable fields, 
Annually 

$7,200.00 

/ year 

after 

$834.60 

and Coordinated Entry functional- discount 

1ty. Tl1is version supports multiple for 3 years 

Continuurns of Care (Coe) or mul-

tiple agencies/organizations. 

$2,500.00 

Training Site License /year 

A private Clarity training site. This 
provides a sepai-ate environment 

fl.nnually 
$3,000.00 

/ year 

after 
$500.00 

for training purposes. (optional) discount 

for 3 years 

Subtotals 

Annual subtotal $97,803.40 

after $32,784.60 discount 

Total $97,803.40 

5 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 

https://97,803.40
https://32,784.60
https://97,803.40


Products &Services 

Billing 
Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

HMIS Community A.dmirnstration 

Bitfocus serves as tl1e pnrnary 

Community Admu~istmtor for the 

Homeless lvla nagement 

Information System (HM!S). Services 

include: 

a. Subject rr:atter expertise on the 

focal Hlv11S ,md nationcl best prac­

tices. 

b. Coordination between the 

Continuum c f Care (CoC) and 

Supportec! Fun.ding Streams on 

HMIS and related matters 

c. R·epresenting the Htv'!S Leed 

Entity i1 worh.group a d committee 

rneetiPgs. d. Facifitat1 gcc mmuni­

eotion between partner agencies 

and leadership. 

e. Attending HUD HMIS training 5es­

sions and System A::Jmir.istratio1 

webinars on behalf of tl, e com11 u-

mt'./. 

f. Developing 111 ci mmntaini1 g a 

public-facing wet:,site to support t11e 

HMIS. 

$45.604.00 $45,.604.00 

HMIS and Coclrdtnated Entry $46,893.00 $L6.893.00 

lnfrastn..Jcture 

6 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No I 70266B A5.docx 

https://L6.893.00
https://46,893.00
https://45,.604.00
https://45.604.00


Billing 

Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

Services include: 

a. Maintain system infrastructure. in­

cluding user access and lifecycle 

management. database manage­

ment. and compliance with HUD 

and federal partner requi rements. 

b. Setup. configure and support 

programs.projects. and services for 

Supported Funding Streams: includ­

ing: 

1. Manage and modify the Client 

Profile, Enrollment and Exit Screens 

per Continuum of Care (CoC) speci­

fications. 

ii. Configure Coordinated Ent1y set­

tings to align witl1 local policies and 

procedures 

ii1. Configure and implement pro­

grams to align with HMIS Data 

Standards and local policies. 

c. Provide onboarcl ing. training. and 

consultation to new partner agen­

cies regarding systen, usage. poli­

cies. and other pertinent informa­

tion 

d. Facilitate meetings w1tl1 Agency 

Leads for education. feedback, and 
community engagement. Limited 

to six (6) Agency Leads meetings 

per year. 

e. Create and maintain local HMIS 

policies, procedures, and documen­

tation. 

Add-on se1vices for additional cost: 

• Additional Agency Leads Meetings 

• Extensive or repeated Coordinated 

Entry system redesign initiatives 

• Extensive custom configurations. 

including custom fields, screens, or 

assessments 

7 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 



·

Billing 

Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

User Support arnj Help Desk 

Ser1ices include: 

a. Direct end-user support for all li­

censed users. 1nclu1j rng suppmt for 

loca IHr·AIS pollcies cnd v,mrkflows. 

Direct. i1~-app!ication access to the 

Help Desk and documentation. 
b.Tecl7! ica! support to assist rn 

support users1;vith HMlSfuncboncl ­ $26.933.00 $26.933.0:J 

,ty. 
c. ~✓-an age trouDle tick.et srstem and 

respo .d to user issues via phone, 

email.a,nd online chat cl,amels 

during standarn Bitfocus support 

hours. 

,j_ Facilitate escalatrons as 

appropnate. 

Trciningancl Professional $8.155.00 $8.1S5,.00 
Development 

Services inctude: 

a. Comprehensive HMIStrawing 

plan developed in collab:xation 

with the Coe. b. On-demrncl, 

recorded train ing sessionsdelivered 

vrathe Bitfocus Leaming 
Management System (Lr-.,\S), includ­

ing: 

t. Customized. interactive l·movil­

edge checl·,s to rei nforce user com­

prehension. 

ii. Access to tt,e subscnption library 

of on-demand courses on 

tearn.bitofocus.com 

tiLDevelopment and maintenance 

cf up to t,;.,,o (2) custom on-,jem,md 

training courses 

c. Live webinars, in-person trair:ing. 

or ·omce hcu1-s" 1Nt'1ere applicable. 

L1rrnted to six(6) training sessions 

per year. including a combination of 

remote or in-person sessions. 

0 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 

https://tearn.bitofocus.com
https://8.1S5,.00
https://8.155.00
https://funcboncl�$26.933.00


Billing 

Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

Examples include: 

i. Unique tra ining per program type. 

such as webinars on housing.sl1el­

ter, problem-solving. coord inated 

entry, outreach. and analysis. 

ii. Training for new program imple­

mentations (1.e.. the addition of 

standard programs such as new 

buildings or sI-1elters) and function­

ality deployment. except wl1ei-e 

training is specific to new services 

or projects. 

.A.dd-on services for additional cost: 

• Additional live training sessions 

• Additional recorded training ses­

sions or on-demand courses 

• other faci litated forums or 

convenings 

Compliance & Data Quality Support 

Execution of the compliance duties 

of the HMIS Lead Agency on bel1alf 

of Coe. including planning, system­

level monitoring. and enforcement 

of local policies and procedures to 
meet federal and local regulato,y 

requirements. Limited to Supported 
Funding StI·eams. Services include: 

a. Support Coe and Agency support 

.by preparing and submitting all 

HUD and federal partner reports. in­

cluding HMIS Shelter Point in Time 

data. Housing Inventory Count LSA. 

System Peri'ormance Measures. 

ESG-CV reporting, HMISAPR and 

CE APR. Work with leadersllip and 

agencies to review and submit re­

ports based on HMIS data to 0th.er 

federal, state,and local entities. 

b. Analyze data quality to comply 
with HMIS Data Standards and local 

$10.730.00 $10.730.00 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B A5.docx 

https://10.730.00
https://10.730.00


Billing 
Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

perfonnance n etrics. Includes out­

reeci"'1to agencies to enforce. edu­

cate. prevent. and fix Cota qualit✓ er­

rors. 

c. Mair ta1n l<r.mvlec!ge and be v.tell­

inrorrned of H D grant c'•Nards to 

tl1e Coe and HUD-funde,j pro­

grams. 
d. Remain cur ent on HUD ,md fed­

eral partner training to keep abreast 

oftl1e changes ir data standards. 

reporting. grants. etc. 

e. Deliver all C'ota elements in HMiS 

as ~et out by the HUD data stan­

,jor,::is: E11s•Jre that relevant ciata is 

compliant V·iith HUD star ccrds ex­

cept wli en ctherNise direct::c:' by 

CoC. 

f. Routinely update the HMIS prat­

brrn to rnai nta11 compliance vvitll 

tile ratest HUD requirements: ano 

g. P..ctively participate ir responding 

to HUD 1.vllen solicited for 

input/feedback on proposed 

changes fron the HUD vendor 

comrnumcy in collaboration V'iith 

tl1eCoC 

Reportirg and Analytical Support 

Services include: 

a. Support retrieving and ana!yzrng 

HfvllS ar.d Coord1mlted Entry data. 

includr g adho::: analytics support. 

b. Technical a, d administrative sup­

port to Coe and A.gency Leads to 

support tl1e use of pre-built reports 

in Clarity Human Ser·,,ices. 

c. Analysis of data related to com­

munit/-fevel reporting of HMIS par­

ticipation. t,ed coverage, an,j other 

requrred reports and guide CoC 

based on analysis. 

$12,071 .00 $12.071 .00 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No 1702668 A5.docx 



Billing 
Products&. Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

d. Conduct data quality analysis to 

improve tile quality of standard data 

elements across program types be­

yond activities related to HUD HMIS 

report submissions. 

e. Analyze data to identif\J training 

and online user guide and system 

ease-of-use gaps and adjust train­

ing and user guides to improve data 

quality upon data entry. 

f. Monitor data quality after training 

and provide follow-up communica­

tions to attempt to correct any data 

entry errors. 

g. Provide guidance and support for 

Data Analysis report development 

and ongoing reports management. 

h. Provide supporting documenta­

tion on Data Analysis reports. in­

clud ing formulas for calculated 

fields. and meta-data (e.g.. Look pu r­

pose. create date. last used date. 

user information. etc) 

Requirements and Limitations: 

• Reporting and analytical support 

requests shall be made with at least 
tvvo (2) business days· notice. un­

derstanding tt1at complex data re­
quests n,ay require additional time. 

Requests requiring over four (4) 

hours ofworl<. may require separate 
Statements of Work (SOW). 

• Development of custom reports or 

dashboards that req uire custom 

scripting, modifications to tr1e data 

model. advanced staffing support. 

or which integrate external data 

sources require a separate 

Statement of Worll..Examples of re­

quests considered outside the 

scope of this Agreement include 

tY1Mif1catioM to tl·1e base data 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No l 70266B AS .docx 



Billing 
Products & Services Frequency Quantity Unit price Price 

models or conne-etiors to tl1ird­

pc.rty Cletasources. 

• Developn:ent of custom Rep:xt 

Librar/ (Pe11tario) reports require 

sep:: rate Statements cf '\Nork 

(SO'vV} 

Subtotals 

One-t ime subtotal $150,386.00 

Total $150,386.00 

Terms and Conditions 
Monthly invoicing for term: Ju ly 1, 202S - June 30, 2028 

Assu1T1ptions and Limitations: 

Designed to fulfi ll t he responsibil ities of the Lead Agency for a high-performing Homeless 

Management Information System (HM IS), tl1e Bitfocus Community Administrat ion package includes 

several interdependent services. Because the complexity of administration grows with the system. we 
offer these services at a fixed rate based on tl1e following limitations on the maxim urn numoer of: 

Users: 200 

Agencies: 20 

Programs: 1SO 

12 

H:\cc\D\H\c\Bitfocus No I 70266B A5.docx 

https://150,386.00
https://150,386.00

